
ALABAMA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT SYSTEM

Department of Commerce
Workforce Development Division

401 Adams Avenue
Post Office Box 304103

Montgomery, Alabama 36103-4103

GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE INNOVATION DIRECTIVE NO. PY 2023-05, Change 02

SUBJECT: Program Year 2024/Fiscal Year 2025 Workforce Innovation and 
Opportunity Act (WIOA) Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker 
Allocations

1.   Purpose. This transmits the United States Department of Labor (USDOL) Notice 
of Obligation reflecting the July 1, 2024 availability of local area PY2024
Adult and Dislocated Worker WIOA formula funds.

2.   Discussion. USDOL Adult Grant Agreement 24A55AT000055-01-00 and USDOL 
Dislocated Worker Grant Agreement 24A55AW000063-01-00 indicates 
the July 1, 2024, availability of Program Year 2024 Adult and Dislocated 
Worker WIOA formula funds. A copy of the USDOL Adult Grant 
Agreement dated July 11, 2024 and the USDOL Dislocated Worker
Grant Agreement dated July 19, 2024, is included as an Attachment to 
this Directive. The USDOL Youth Grant Agreement was issued in GWID 
PY 2023-05, Change 01.

3.   Action. Please retain the Attachment for future reference.

4.   Contact. Any questions should be referred to Lisa Trammel, Staff Accountant, 
Workforce Development Division, at (334) 353-5164 or by email at 
lisa.trammel@commerce.alabama.gov.

______________________________               ______________________________
Tammy Wilkinson, Division Director Date
Workforce Development Division

Attachment
USDOL Adult Grant Notice of Obligation
USDOL Dislocated Worker Grant Notice of Obligation



Summary Federal Award

Budget Period Start Date

Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by

28. Authorized Treatment of Program Income

29. Grants Management Officer – Signature

Recipient Information

Federal Agency Information

10.Program Official Contact Information

Federal Award Information

Recipient Name

9. Awarding Agency Contact Information

Notice of Award

Congressional District of Recipient

Payment 

Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Award Number

Unique Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)

Statutory Authority

Federal Award Project Title

Program Title

07/01/2024 06/30/2027

ADDITIONAL COSTS

02

1636000619L7

PY 2024 WIOA Adult Program

17.258

WIOA Adult Program

New

No

$1,788,432.00

636000619

Mrs. Susan R Tesone

Federal Project Officer

USDOL ETA OSS DWI

tesone.susan.r@dol.gov

4043025375

Department of Labor

24A55AT000055-01-00

24A55AT000055-01-00

24A55AT000055

24A55AT000055

07/11/2024

ETA Office of Grants Management

In accordance with Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 12-23, this Notice of Award transmits the PY 2024 allotment for the WIOA Title I Adult

program activities.

Mr. Brad Wiggins

Grant Officer

Ms. Ellen  McNair

Secretary, Alabama Department of Commerce

ellen.mcnair@commerce.alabama.gov

334-242-5669

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

401 Adams Ave STE 624

Montgomery, AL 36104-4313

(334) 242-5154

Ms. TAMMY  WILKINSON

Workforce Development Division Director

tammy.wilkinson@commerce.alabama.gov

334-242-5300

$1,788,432.00

$0.00

06/30/2027

$1,788,432.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, P.L. 113-128

110368243

GHXCY8AL7CK7

Ms. Janice Sheelor

Grants Management Officer

Sheelor.Janice@dol.gov

202-693-3538

$1,788,432.00

07/01/2024



3 . Approved Budget
(Excludes Direct Assistance)

I. Financial Assistance from the Federal Awarding Agency Only
II. Total project costs including grant funds and all other financial participation

Fringe Benefits

TotalPersonnelCosts

Equipment

Supplies

Travel

Construction

. Other

. Contractual

j.  TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS

Federal Share

Non-Federal Share

3 .

.

.

Recipient Information

Data 

Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Recipient’s Unique Entity Identifier

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,788,432.00

$0.00

$1,788,432.00$1,788,432.00

$0.00$0.00

$1,788,432.00$1,788,432.00

$1,788,432.00$1,788,432.00

$0.00$0.00

07/11/2024

24A55AT000055-01-00
24A55AT000055

Department of Labor

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

401 Adams Ave STE 624

Montgomery, AL 36104-4313

(334) 242-5154

Formula Grant

02

110368243

636000619

1636000619L7

Other

GHXCY8AL7CK7



Summary Federal Award

Budget Period Start Date

Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by

28. Authorized Treatment of Program Income

29. Grants Management Officer – Signature

Recipient Information

Federal Agency Information

10.Program Official Contact Information

Federal Award Information

Recipient Name

9. Awarding Agency Contact Information

Notice of Award

Congressional District of Recipient

Payment 

Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Award Number

Unique Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)

Statutory Authority

Federal Award Project Title

Program Title

07/01/2024 06/30/2027

ADDITIONAL COSTS

02

1636000619L7

PY 2024 WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

17.278

WIOA Dislocated Worker Formula Grants

New

No

$2,659,588.00

636000619

Mrs. Susan R Tesone

Federal Project Officer

USDOL ETA OSS DWI

tesone.susan.r@dol.gov

4043025375

Department of Labor

24A55AW000063-01-00

24A55AW000063-01-00

24A55AW000063

24A55AW000063

07/19/2024

ETA Office of Grants Management

In accordance with Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 12-23, this Notice of Award transmits the PY 2024 allotment for the WIOA Title I Dislocated

Worker program activities.

Mr. Brad Wiggins

Grant Officer

Ms. Ellen  McNair

Secretary, Alabama Department of Commerce

ellen.mcnair@commerce.alabama.gov

334-242-5669

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

401 Adams Ave STE 624

Montgomery, AL 36104-4313

(334) 242-5154

Ms. TAMMY  WILKINSON

Workforce Development Division Director

tammy.wilkinson@commerce.alabama.gov

334-242-5300

$2,659,588.00

$0.00

06/30/2027

$2,659,588.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, P.L. 113-128

110368243

GHXCY8AL7CK7

Ms. Janice Sheelor

Grants Management Officer

Sheelor.Janice@dol.gov

202-693-3538

$2,659,588.00

07/01/2024



3 . Approved Budget
(Excludes Direct Assistance)

I. Financial Assistance from the Federal Awarding Agency Only
II. Total project costs including grant funds and all other financial participation

Fringe Benefits

TotalPersonnelCosts

Equipment

Supplies

Travel

Construction

. Other

. Contractual

j.  TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS

Federal Share

Non-Federal Share

3 .

.

.

Recipient Information

Data 

Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Recipient’s Unique Entity Identifier

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,659,588.00

$0.00

$2,659,588.00$2,659,588.00

$0.00$0.00

$2,659,588.00$2,659,588.00

$2,659,588.00$2,659,588.00

$0.00$0.00

07/19/2024

24A55AW000063-01-00
24A55AW000063

Department of Labor

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

401 Adams Ave STE 624

Montgomery, AL 36104-4313

(334) 242-5154

Formula Grant

02

110368243

636000619

1636000619L7

Other

GHXCY8AL7CK7


